		07-20	-2006	Altera Docket No. 02005.0001-US-01
	Form PTO 1595			U.S. Department of Commerce
	,			Patent and Trademark Office
	•	10327	8034	
	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and			documents or copy thereof
İ	Name of conveying party(ies)		2. Name and a	ddress of receiving party(ies):
	SpectRx, Inc. 4955 Avalon Ridge Parkway, Suite 3 Norcross, GA 30071	00	Easton Hunt 767 Third Av New York, N	Capital Partners, L.P. enue, 7 <sup>th</sup> Floor Y 10017
· 0	Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	s 🛛 No	Additional name(s) &	addresses attached? ⊠ Yes □ No
2	3. Nature of conveyance:			
1.19.00	Assignment	ger nge of Name		CFFICE OF FI
	4. Application number(s) or patent number	per(s)		6 9 5
	If this document is being filed togethe	r with a new applica	tion, the execution	n date of the application is:
	A. Patent Application Number(s)		Patent Number	ar(c)
	11/351054, 11/301222, 11/4124		58852	211 <b>~</b> 응
	10/337687, 10/084763, 10/5150		61429	
	10/435221, 10/647222, 10/93422	29, 60/737949	58604	421
		Additional numbers at		
	5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mailed:	correspondence	6. Total numbe	r of applications and patents involved: 44
	ochooning accument chould be mailed.		7. Total fee (37	C.F.R. §3.41) \$1760.00
	Name Michael B. Lasky			
	Address: Altera Law Group	Suito 100	☐ Authorize	ed to charged to deposit account
	6500 City West Parkway Minneapolis, Minnesota			ge any additional fees or credit any ts to our Deposit Account number: 50-1038
		DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE	
	9. Statement and Signature:			1
	•	,		/
	copy of the original document.	ief, the foregoing inf	ormation is true at	correct and any attached copy is a true
	Michael B. Lasky Name of Person Signing	Sign	nature /	
			Total number of page	s including cover sheet, attachments and document: 45
			that this Transmittal I f	etter and the paper, as described herein, are being

CERTIFICATE UNDER 37 C.F.R. 1.8: The undersigned hereby certifies that this Transmittal Letter and the paper, as described herein, are be deposited in the United States Postal Service, as first class mail, with sufficient postage, in an envelope addressed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director - US Patent and Tratemark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Arlington, VA 22313-1450 on Signature

### Name and address of receiving party(ies):

ProMed Offshore Fund II, Ltd. 125 Cambridgepark Drive Cambridge, MA 01240

Mark Samuels 4400 Missendell Lane Norcross, GA 30092

Richard L. Fowler 2561 Floa Valley Drive Dacula, GA 30019

William Arthur III 2010 Tavistock Court Alpharetta, GA 30022

### **Additional Patent Number(s)**

#### SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Security Agreement (this "Security Agreement") is made as of June 28, 2006, by and among SpectRx, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Debtor"), in favor of lenders identified and listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto (each referred to herein as a "Lender" and collectively as the "Lenders") and ProMed Management Inc. as agent on behalf of the Lenders (together with its successors and assigns, the "Agent").

#### Recitals

- A. Pursuant to the Bridge Loan Agreement between the parties dated as of the date of this Security Agreement (as that Bridge Loan Agreement may hereafter be amended, the "Loan Agreement"), the Lenders have agreed to make certain loans to Debtor (the "Loans"), as evidenced by promissory notes (as amended or modified from time to time, and including any instruments evidencing any extensions, renewals or replacements, the "Notes").
- B. It is a condition to the Lenders' willingness to make the Loans that Debtor enter into this Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, to induce the Lenders to make the Loans, and in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, Debtor and the Lenders hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Security Agreement and not otherwise defined have the meanings those terms have in the Loan Agreement. For the purposes of this Security Agreement, the following terms shall have the following meanings:
- 1.1. "Books and Records" means all of Debtor's books and records pertaining to the Collateral or to the rights granted to the Lender in this Agreement, including but not limited to records indicating, summarizing, or evidencing the Collateral, the Liabilities, and Debtor's property, business operations, or financial condition, computer runs, invoices, disks, CD-ROMs, tapes, processing software, processing contracts (such as contracts for computer time and services) and any computer prepared information, disks, CD-ROMs, tapes, or data of every kind and description, whether in the possession of Debtor or in the possession of third parties.
- 1.2. "Collateral" means all of the following owned by Debtor or in which Debtor has an interest, whether now owned or hereafter acquired:
- 1.2.1. Accounts, which means any "account," as such term is presently or hereafter defined in Article 9 of the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor, and in any event shall include, without limitation, each of the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor: accounts, accounts receivable, contract rights, bills, acceptances, and other forms of obligations arising out of the sale, lease or consignment of goods or the rendition of services by Debtor; together with any property evidencing or relating to the

DT: #331716 v5 (73ye05! DOC) 114774-15

Accounts (such as guaranties, credit insurance, Letters of Credit), any security for the Accounts, all Books and Records relating thereto.

- 1.2.2. <u>Chattel Paper</u>, which means any "chattel paper," as such term is presently or hereafter defined in Article 9 of the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor, and in any event shall include, without limitation: all presently owned and hereafter acquired chattel paper, whether electronic or tangible, including but not limited to any writing or writings which evidence both a monetary obligation and a security interest in or a lease of specific goods.
- 1.2.3. <u>Deposit Accounts</u>, which means any "deposit account," as such term is presently or hereafter defined in Article 9 of the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor.
- 1.2.4. <u>Documents</u>, which means any "documents," as such term is presently or hereafter defined in Article 9 of the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor, and in any event shall include, without limitation: all presently owned and hereafter acquired documents, including but not limited to documents of title (as that term is presently or hereafter defined in the UCC) and any and all receipts, including but not limited to receipts of the kind described in Article 7 of the UCC.
- 1.2.5. Equipment, which means any "equipment," as such term is presently or hereafter defined in Article 9 of the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor, and in any event shall include, without limitation: all presently owned and hereafter acquired equipment, whether or not affixed to realty, including, without limitation, machines, computers, trucks, trailers, goods, accessories, handling and delivery equipment, fixtures, improvements, office machines, restaurant equipment and furniture, together with all accessions, accessories, replacements and the rights of the Debtor under any manufacturer's warranties relating to the foregoing.
- is presently or hereafter defined in Article 9 of the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor, including, without limitation, any software products, any personal property, choses in action, causes of action, designs, plans, goodwill, tax refunds, licenses, franchises, trade agreements, customer lists and all rights under license agreements for use of the same, any other payment intangibles and Intellectual Property.
- 1.2.7. Goods, which means any "goods," as such term is presently or hereafter defined in Article 9 of the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor, and in any event shall include, without limitation: all of the Debtor's Inventory and Equipment.
- 1.2.8. <u>Instruments</u>, which means any "instruments," as such term is presently or hereafter defined in Article 9 of the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor, and in any event shall include, without limitation: all presently owned and hereafter acquired instruments, including, without limitation, bills of exchange, notes, and all negotiable instruments, all certificated securities, all certificates of deposit and any other writing that evidences a right to the payment of money and is not itself a security agreement or lease and is of

-2-

a type that is in the ordinary course of business transferred by delivery with any necessary endorsement or assignment.

1.2.9. <u>Intellectual Property</u> means any and all patents, patent applications and related filings, trademarks, trademark applications and related filings, service mark applications and related filings, trade names, know how and trade secrets, copyrights, copyright applications and related filings, computer software and programs, and other intellectual property and proprietary rights, including all rights to license and to sue for any past, present and future infringement relating to the same, and shall include without limitation all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to:

1.2.9.1. all of its now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising trademarks, service marks, trademark or service mark applications, whether the foregoing are domestic (state or federal) or foreign, (A) renewals thereof, (B) all income, royalties, damages and payments hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payment for past, present or future infringements thereof, (C) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, (D) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, (E) the Trademark License Rights, as hereinafter defined, (F) trade dress, (G) all customer and other lists related to any of the foregoing, (H) together in each case with the goodwill of Debtor's business connected with the use of, and symbolized by any of the foregoing and (I) Debtor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under all license agreements with any person or entity, whether Debtor is licensor or licensee under any such license agreement (all of which are collectively referred to as "Trademarks" and are individually listed on Schedule D);

1.2.9.2. all of its now owned or existing, or hereafter acquired or arising, patentable inventions, patents and patent applications, whether the foregoing be domestic or foreign, including without limitation the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, and together with (A) the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations in part thereof, (B) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under with respect thereto, including without limitation damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof, (C) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, (D) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, and (E) all rights as licensor or licensee with respect to any patents, patent applications and rights thereto and thereunder (all of which are collectively referred to as "Patents" and are individually listed on Schedule E); and

acquired or arising copyright interests throughout the world, whether or not registered, including any registrations thereof or applications therefor, and (A) all renewals thereof, (B) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof, (C) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (D) all rights under all license agreements with any person whether Debtor is licensor or licensee under any such license agreement (all of which are collectively referred to as "Copyrights" and are individually listed on Schedule F).

1.2.10. <u>Inventory</u>, which means any "inventory," as such term is presently or hereafter defined in Article 9 of the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor, and in any event shall include, without limitation, all presently owned and hereafter acquired inventory of every nature, kind, and description, wherever located, including, without limitation, raw materials, goods, work in process, finished goods, parts or supplies; all goods and property held for sale or lease or to be furnished under contracts of service; equipment of a type sold or leased to customers or that is used for demonstration or testing at customer or Debtor's premises; and all goods and inventory returned, reclaimed or repossessed.

1.2.11. Investment Property, which means any "investment property," as such term is presently or hereafter defined in Article 9 of the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor, and in any event shall include, without limitation, (a) all shares of stock or other equity interests of GT, Sterling and other subsidiaries of Debtor (if any) now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor, and all dividends, cash, stock dividends, instruments and other investment property from time to time received, receivable by, or otherwise distributed to Debtor for its own account in respect of or in exchange for any or all of such shares, and the certificates representing such shares, and (b) all shares of stock or other equity interests of any other Person now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor, and all dividends, cash, stock dividends, instruments, and other property from time to time received, receivable by, or otherwise distributed to Debtor for its own account in respect of or in exchange for any or all of such shares, and the certificates representing such shares.

1.2.12. Letters of Credit, which means any "letters of credit" or "letter-of-credit right," as such terms are presently or hereafter defined in Article 9 of the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor, and in any event shall include, without limitation: all presently owned and hereafter acquired letters of credit, including but not limited to any written undertaking to pay money conditioned upon presentation of specified documents, and advances of letters of credit.

1.2.13. <u>Proceeds</u>, which means any "proceeds," as such term is presently or hereafter defined in Article 9 of the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor, of any of the Collateral, including, without limitation, whatever is received upon the use, lease, sale, exchange, collection, any other utilization or any disposition of any of the Collateral described in this Section 1.2, whether cash or non-cash, all rental or lease payments, accounts, chattel paper, instruments, documents, inventory, substitutions, additions, accessions, replacements, products, and renewals of, for, or to such property and all insurance therefor.

Collateral excludes Debtor's rights and obligations under the Altea Agreement (as hereinafter defined) to the extent that under that agreement Debtor is prohibited from granting, transferring, conveying or otherwise assigning any of its rights and obligations under that agreement.

- 1.3. "Credit Documents" means the Loan Agreement, the Notes, the Stock Pledge Agreement and this Agreement, together with all amendments, modifications, renewals, or extensions thereof.
- 1.4. "Event of Default" means any Event of Default as defined in the Loan Agreement.

- 1.5. "Liabilities" means and includes any and all indebtedness, obligations and liabilities of any kind arising in any way of Debtor to the Lenders (including to the Agent as set forth hereunder), now existing or hereafter created, under the Credit Documents, and any future advances, whether obligatory or voluntary, under, or refinancings, renewals or extensions of or substitutions for, any existing or future debt thereunder and hereunder, as well as all costs, expenses, advances and liabilities that may be made or incurred by the Lenders and the Agent in any way in connection with any of the Liabilities or any collateral security therefor.
- 1.6. "UCC" means the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect from time to time in the State of Georgia and any other applicable state.
- 2. <u>Security Interest</u>. As security for the due and punctual payment and full and complete performance of each of the Liabilities, Debtor hereby grants to the Lenders a security interest in and general lien upon all of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to all the Collateral and any part thereof; however, the grant of a security interest in patents that are jointly owned by Debtor and Altea Technologies, Inc. ("<u>Altea</u>") pursuant to the Amended and Restated License Agreement among Debtor, Non-Invasive-Monitoring Company, Inc. and Altea dated December 30, 2001 (the "<u>Altea Agreement</u>") is only to the extent that such a grant is not prohibited by the provisions of Section 14.11 of the Altea Agreement. The Lender's security interest shall be first in priority.
  - 3. Representations and Warranties. Debtor represents and warrants to the Lenders:
- 3.1. <u>Locations</u>. The chief place of business, chief executive offices and the office(s) where Debtor's records are kept concerning accounts and the locations where its Inventory is kept, are as set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.
- 3.2. <u>Trade names</u>. It conducts business under and through its legal name as set forth on the signature page hereto, and no other names, except as set forth on <u>Schedule B</u> attached hereto.
- 3.3. No Consents Necessary. Except for the filing of UCC financing statements naming Debtor as "debtor" and the Lenders or the Agent on behalf of the Lenders as "secured party" in the appropriate filing offices, and the requisite filing requirements to perfect security interests in bank accounts and motor vehicles, no authorization, consent, approval or other action by, and no notice to or filing or recording with, any governmental, administrative or judicial authority or regulatory body is currently or is reasonably expected to be required either (A) for the grant by Debtor of the liens and security interests granted hereby or for the execution, delivery or performance of this Security Agreement by Debtor, or (B) for the perfection of or the exercise by the Lender of its rights and remedies hereunder.
- 3.4. <u>Rights in Collateral</u>. Debtor has the right to grant the security interests created by this Security Agreement. The Collateral is not subject to liens, claims or encumbrances, licenses or similar interests except the liens and encumbrances of the Lenders and Permitted Encumbrances (as defined in the Loan Agreement).

-5-

- 3.5. <u>Deposit Accounts</u>. <u>Schedule C</u> lists each Deposit Account of Debtor, specifying the name and address of the bank, the account number, the type of account and the name and telephone and facsimile numbers and of the account officer.
- 3.6. <u>Materially Misleading Statements</u>. No representation, warranty or statement made herein, on any Schedule hereto or in any certificate or document furnished or to be furnished pursuant hereto contains or will contain any untrue statement of material fact or omits or will omit any fact necessary to make it not misleading in any material respect.
- 3.7. <u>Intellectual Property</u>. <u>Schedule D</u> contains a correct and complete list of all registered and pending U.S. and foreign Trademarks. <u>Schedule E</u> contains a correct and complete list of all registered and pending U.S. and foreign Patents. The Company has no registered or pending U.S. or foreign Copyrights.

## 4. <u>Further Assurances; Filing.</u>

- Delivery of Documents; Inspection of Collateral. At any time and from 4.1. time to time, upon the demand of the Majority Noteholders or the Agent, Debtor will, at Debtor's expense: (i) upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, immediately deliver and pledge to the Agent on behalf of the Lenders, properly endorsed to the Agent and/or accompanied by such instruments of assignment and transfer in such form and substance as the Agent may reasonably request, any and all Instruments, documents, and/or Chattel Paper as the Agent may specify in its demand; (ii) give, execute, deliver, file, and/or record any notice, statement, instrument, assignment, document, agreement, or other papers that may be necessary or desirable, or that the Agent may reasonably request, in order to create, preserve, perfect, or validate any security interest granted pursuant hereto or intended to be granted hereunder or upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, to enable the Lenders or the Agent on their behalf to exercise or enforce their or its rights hereunder or with respect to such security interest; and/or (iii) keep, stamp, or otherwise mark any and all documents, Instruments, Chattel Paper, and its Books and Records relating to the Collateral in such manner as the Agent may reasonably require; and/or (iv) permit representatives and agents of the Agent access to its premises at any time reasonably requested by Majority Noteholders or the Agent to inspect the Collateral and the Books and Records and to audit and make abstracts from the Books and Records.
- 4.2. Filing of Financing Statements and Assignments and Termination of Collateral. At the sole option of the Agent on behalf of the Majority Noteholders, and without Debtor's consent, but subject to the last sentence of Section 5.11 of the Loan Agreement, the Agent may file a carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Security Agreement or any financing statement executed pursuant hereto as a financing statement or any assignment of any of the Collateral that is necessary or appropriate to evidence the security interest granted pursuant hereto in any jurisdiction so permitting or as a registration of the Lenders' interest on behalf of the Lenders to any of the Collateral in any office so permitted. Debtor hereby grants the Agent power of attorney and authority to execute any such assignments on Debtor's behalf. Following indefeasible payment in full of all Liabilities, the Agent and the Lenders agree to cooperate and join, at Debtor's expense, in executing and delivering all documents, and taking all actions as are necessary to release and terminate the Lenders' security interests in and assignments of the Collateral and to terminate this Agreement.

-6-

- thereof, which at any time may come into the possession, custody or under the control of the Agent, any Lender or any of its agents, associates or correspondents, Debtor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the sole duty of the Agent or the Lender with respect to the custody, safekeeping and physical preservation of such Collateral, whether pursuant to Section 9-207 of the UCC or otherwise, shall be to deal with it in the same manner as the Lender deals with similar property for its own account. Neither the Agent, nor Lender, nor any of its partners, members, managers, directors, officers, employees, affiliates, agents, associates or correspondents shall be liable for failure to demand, collect or realize upon any of the Collateral or for any delay in doing so.
- 4.4. <u>Control Agreement</u>. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, at the sole option of the Agent or Majority Noteholders, Debtor shall exercise its commercially reasonable efforts to cause the applicable bank to enter into a control agreement in a form reasonably acceptable to the Agent or Majority Noteholders with respect to each Deposit Account.
- 4.5. <u>Investment Property</u>. Immediately upon acquiring any Investment Property, Debtor shall deliver to the Agent that Investment Property, including all certificates evidencing that property, together with assignments in blank executed by Debtor with signature guaranteed with respect to that Investment Property (if reasonably requested by the Agent). Debtor will also notify the issuer of the Investment Property that all dividends and distributions with respect to the Investment Property shall be paid directly to the Lenders.
- 4.6. <u>Deposit Accounts</u>. Debtor will notify the Agent prior to opening any Deposit Account not listed on <u>Schedule C</u>. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, if the Agent or Majority Noteholders so request and as a condition precedent to the opening of any Deposit Account and the deposit of any funds therein, Debtor, the Agent on behalf of the Lenders and that bank will enter into a control agreement reasonably acceptable to the Agent or Majority Noteholders. After an Event of Default, Debtor agrees not to deposit, cause to be deposited or permit to be deposited investment securities or property evidenced by an instrument in any Deposit Account.
- 5. <u>Covenants</u>. Debtor hereby covenants and agrees that for as long as any Liabilities are outstanding:
- 5.1. <u>Defense of Collateral</u>. Debtor shall defend the Collateral against all claims and demands of all persons or entities at any time claiming any interest therein other than the Lenders.
- 5.2. Notice of Changes in State of Formation, Form of Entity, Location of Chief Executive Office, Residence, Books and Records, Collateral. Debtor shall provide the Agent with prior written notice of: (i) any intended change in the form of entity of Debtor, and/or the state of formation or organization, (ii) any intended change in the chief executive office or residence of Debtor, and/or the office where Debtor maintains its Books and Records; (iii) the location or change of location of any Collateral to or at an address other than as set forth on **Schedule A**; however, (A) without such notification Goods and Inventory may be sold by

Debtor in the ordinary course of its business and (B) with respect to Equipment, so long as no Event of Default is in existence, Debtor shall notify the Agent of its change of location not later than the fifteenth day of the next succeeding calendar month after the change of location, except that during the existence of an Event of Default Debtor shall notify the Agent prior to any change of location of the Equipment; and (iv) for each new Deposit Account, the name and address of the bank, the number and type of account and the name, telephone and facsimile numbers and e mail address of the account officer.

- 5.3. Prompt Payment of Taxes; Delivery to the Lenders of Proof of Payment. Debtor shall promptly pay any and all taxes, assessments, and/or governmental charges upon the Collateral on the dates such taxes, assessments, and/or governmental charges are due and payable, except to the extent that such taxes, assessments, and/or charges are contested in good faith by Debtor by appropriate proceedings and for which Debtor is maintaining adequate reserves. Upon request of the Agent or Majority Noteholders, Debtor shall deliver to the Agent such receipts and other proofs of payment as the Agent may reasonably request.
- 5.4. <u>Delivery of Instruments, Chattel Paper and Documents of Title</u>. During the existence of an Event of Default, Debtor shall immediately deliver to the Agent any and all Instruments, Chattel Paper, and/or documents of title (including bills of lading and warehouse receipts), and shall execute any form of assignment or endorsement reasonably requested by the Agent with respect thereto.
- 5.5. Notice of Adverse Changes, Events of Default, Seizures and Institution of Litigation. Debtor shall immediately notify the Lenders and the Agent of: (i) the occurrence of any event or circumstance that is reasonably likely to result in a Material Adverse Effect (as defined in the Loan Agreement) on Debtor's business, property, or financial condition, including, without limitation, any loss of or damage to any Collateral; (ii) the occurrence of an Event of Default; (iii) any seizure of the Collateral; (iv) any claims or alleged claims of third parties to the Collateral that, either singly or in the aggregate, is reasonably likely to have a Material Adverse Effect on Debtor or the Collateral; and (v) the institution of any litigation, arbitration, governmental investigation or administrative proceedings against or affecting Debtor or any of the Collateral that, if adversely determined, is reasonably likely, either singly or in the aggregate, to result in an Event of Default or to have a Material Adverse Effect on Debtor, its business, property, or financial condition.
- 5.6. <u>Insurance</u>. Debtor shall maintain insurance at all times with respect to the Collateral (including all risk extended coverage) against the risks of fire, theft and such other risks, including, without limitation, liability, errors and omissions and business interruption, as Majority Noteholders may reasonably require, containing such terms, in such form and amounts, for such periods and written by such companies as are acceptable to the Agent in its reasonable discretion. The Lenders shall have the right (but shall be under no obligation) to pay any of the premiums on such insurance and all such payments shall become part of the Liabilities and be considered an advance at the highest rate of interest provided for in the Credit Documents. Debtor expressly authorizes its insurance carriers to pay proceeds of all insurance policies covering all or any part of the Collateral directly to the Agent on behalf of the Lenders. In the event Collateral is damaged or destroyed and no Event of Default has occurred, then

-8-

notwithstanding the other provisions of this Section 5.6, all proceeds of insurance covering such damage or loss shall be paid to Debtor.

- 5.7. <u>Disposition of Collateral</u>. Debtor shall not license, sell, offer to sell, otherwise assign or permit the involuntary transfer of, or disposition of the Collateral or any interest therein, without the prior written consent of the Agent or Majority Noteholders; provided, however, that unless an Event of Default has occurred Debtor may sell its Goods and Inventory in the ordinary course of business, sell and lease its Equipment in the ordinary course of business, license its Intellectual Property in the ordinary course of business, and conduct banking transactions in the ordinary course of business.
- 5.8. Security Interests in Collateral. Except for Permitted Liens (as defined in the Loan Agreement), Debtor shall keep the Collateral free from any lien, security interest or encumbrance except those in favor of the Lender, in good order and repair, reasonable wear and tear excepted, and will not waste or destroy the Collateral or any part thereof. If reasonably requested by Majority Noteholders, Debtor shall give notice of the Lenders' security interests in the Collateral to any third person with whom Debtor has any actual or prospective contractual relationship or other business dealings.
- 5.9. Collateral not to be used in Violation of Laws. Debtor shall not use the Collateral or any of its property in violation of any law, statute, regulation, or ordinance.
- 5.10. <u>Compliance with Laws</u>. Debtor shall continue to be in compliance in all material respects with all applicable laws, statutes, rules, and regulations.
- 5.11. Maintenance, Inspection of Books and Records. Debtor shall maintain complete and accurate Books and Records in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in effect in the United States from time to time, and shall make all necessary entries therein to reflect the costs, values and locations of its Inventory and the transactions giving rise to its Accounts and all payments, credits and adjustments thereto. Debtor shall keep the Agent fully informed as to the location of all such Books and Records. The Lenders' rights hereunder shall be enforceable at law or in equity, and Debtor consents to the entry of judicial orders or injunctions enforcing specific performance of such obligations hereunder.
- 5.12. Assignment of United States Accounts. If any of the Accounts arise out of contracts with the Federal Government of the United States of America or any of its departments, agencies or instrumentalities, or with any other government, its department, agencies or instrumentalities, Debtor shall immediately notify and identify same to the Agent, and, if Agent so requests, shall promptly execute and deliver to the Agent an assignment of claims for such Accounts in a form reasonably acceptable to the Agent or Majority Noteholders, and shall take all steps reasonably deemed necessary or desirable by the Agent to protect the Lenders' interest therein under the Federal Assignment of Claims Act or any similar law or regulation.
- 5.13. <u>Maintenance and Inspection of Equipment and Inventory</u>. With respect to Equipment and Inventory, Debtor shall: (i) keep accurate books and records with respect thereto; (ii) upon request, deliver to the Agent all evidence of ownership in such Collateral, including certificates of title with the Lenders' interests appropriately noted on the certificate;

-9-

and (iii) preserve the Equipment and Inventory in good condition and repair, and pay the cost of all replacement parts, repairs to and maintenance of the Equipment.

- 5.14. Assignment of Accounts. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default and upon request by the Agent or Majority Noteholders, Debtor shall promptly give to the Agent assignments, in a form acceptable to the Agent, of all Accounts, all original and other documents evidencing a right to payment of Accounts, financial statements, agings, reports, lists of account debtors, copies of purchase orders, invoices, contracts, shipping and delivery receipts and such other data concerning the Accounts as the Agent or Majority Noteholders may reasonably request.
- and join, at its expense, with the Agent and the Lenders in taking such steps as are necessary, in the reasonable judgment of the Agent or Majority Noteholders, to perfect or continue the perfected status of the security interests granted herein, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any financing statements, amendments thereto and continuation statements, the delivery of Chattel Paper, documents or Instruments to the Agent the notation of encumbrances in favor of the Lenders on certificates of title. The Agent and Majority Noteholders are expressly authorized to file financing statements without Debtor's signature.
- 5.16. Deposit Accounts. If for any reason any bank at which a Deposit Account is located elects to close a Deposit Account and a control agreement among the Lenders and/or the Agent on their behalf, Debtor and that bank is in effect, then Debtor shall require that bank to deposit directly any funds in that Deposit Account into another Deposit Account at a bank which has entered into a control agreement with Debtor and the Lenders and/or the Agent on their behalf with respect to such transferee Deposit Account.

### 5.17. Intellectual Property.

- 5.17.1. <u>Notification</u>. Debtor shall immediately notify the Agent in writing of any additions or changes in its ownership of or rights in Intellectual Property other than immaterial Intellectual Property and shall execute any and all agreements, assignments, documents and instruments that the Agent or Majority Noteholders reasonably requests in order to permit the Lenders to record and perfect their security interest and rights therein.
- 5.17.2. <u>Perfection of Interest</u>. Upon written request of Majority Noteholders, Debtor will take all commercially reasonable actions, including executing and recording at Debtor's expense, all documents, including, without limitation, notices of security interest for each relevant type of Intellectual Property in forms suitable for filing with applicable governmental authority, that the Agent or Majority Noteholders deem reasonably necessary to record, maintain, preserve, protect, or perfect the Lenders' security interest in the Intellectual Property other than with respect to immaterial Intellectual Property.
- 5.17.3. <u>Maintenance</u>. Except to the extent that the Agent or Majority Noteholders gives prior written consent:
- (i) Debtor (either itself or through licenses) will continue to use all of Debtor's material trademarks in connection with each and every trademark class of

goods or services applicable to Debtor's current line of products or services and to maintain such trademarks in full force and effect and free from any claim of abandonment for non use, and Debtor will not (and will not permit any trademark licensee to) take any action or knowingly fail to take any action that could reasonably be expected to invalidate any material Debtor trademark;

(ii) Debtor will not take any action or knowingly fail to take any action that could reasonably be expected to result in any Debtor material patent applications or patents becoming abandoned or dedicated to the public domain or that could reasonably be expected to weaken the remedies available against potential infringers, and Debtor will notify the Agent promptly if Debtor becomes aware that any patent application or patent may become abandoned or dedicated to the public domain; and

(iii) Debtor will not take any action or knowingly fail to take any action that could reasonably be expected to result in any material copyrights becoming abandoned or dedicated to the public domain or that could reasonably be expected to weaken the remedies available against potential infringers, and Debtor will notify the Agent promptly if the Debtor becomes aware that any material copyright may become abandoned or dedicated to the public domain.

### 6. General Authority.

6.1. Lender as Attorney-in-Fact. Debtor hereby irrevocably appoints the Agent and each Lender (and any of its attorneys, officers, employees, or agents) as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, said appointment being coupled with an interest, with full power of substitution, in the name of Debtor, the Lenders, the Agent or otherwise, for the sole use and benefit of the Lenders in the sole discretion of the Agent or Majority Noteholders, but at Debtor's expense, to exercise, to the extent permitted by law, in the Lenders' names or the Agent's on the Lenders' behalf or in the name of Debtor or otherwise, the powers set forth herein, whether or not any of the Liabilities are due, such powers, including but not limited to the powers at any time following demand for payment under the Loan Agreement or Note, or the occurrence of an Event of Default: (i) to endorse the name of Debtor upon any instruments of payment, invoice, freight, or express bill, bill of lading, storage, or warehouse receipt relating to the Collateral; (ii) to demand, collect, receive payment of, settle, compromise or adjust all or any of the Collateral; (iii) to correspond and negotiate directly with insurance carriers to the extent necessary to provide the Lenders with the benefit of the rights granted pursuant hereto; (iv) to sign and file one or more financing statements naming Debtor as debtor and the Lenders (or the Agent on their behalf, as secured party and indicating therein the types or describing the items of Collateral herein specified; (v) to correspond and negotiate directly with insurance carriers to the extent necessary to provide the Lenders with the benefit of the rights granted pursuant hereto; (vi) to sign and file one or more assignments of Intellectual Property or such other agreements, documents or instruments with respect to Intellectual Property that Majority Noteholders may require to create, preserve, perfect or validate any security interest granted pursuant hereto or to enable the Lenders (or the Agent on their behalf) to exercise or enforce its rights hereunder or with respect to such security interest; and (vii) to execute any notice, statement, instrument, agreement, or other paper that the Agent or Majority Noteholders may require to create, preserve, perfect, or validate any security interest granted pursuant hereto or to enable the Lenders (or the Agent on their behalf) to exercise or enforce their rights hereunder or with

respect to such security interest; however, the provisions of this Section 6.1 shall only be operative during the existence of an Event of Default.

- 6.2. <u>Liability of the Lenders as Attorney-in-Fact</u>. Neither the Agent nor any Lender nor its attorneys, officers, employees or agents shall be liable for acts, omissions, any error in judgment or mistake in fact in its/their capacity as attorney-in-fact other than as a result of gross negligence or willful misconduct. Debtor hereby ratifies all acts of any Lender or the Agent as its attorney-in-fact other than as a result of the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the lender or the Agent. This power, being coupled with an interest, is irrevocable until the Liabilities have been fully satisfied. The Lenders (and the Agent acting on their behalf) shall not be required to take any steps necessary to preserve any rights against prior parties with respect to any of the Collateral.
- 6.3. Effect of Extensions and Modifications. During the existence of an Event of Default, Majority Noteholders may extend the time of payment, arrange for payment in installments or, through the Agent or otherwise, otherwise modify the terms of, or release, any of the Collateral, without thereby incurring responsibility to, or discharging or otherwise affecting any liability of, Debtor.
- Grant of License to Use Collateral. During an existence of an Event of 6.4. Default, in addition to the grant of a security interest herein, for the limited purpose of enabling the Lenders (or the Agent on their behalf) to exercise their rights and remedies hereunder at such time as the Lenders (or the Agent on their behalf) shall be lawfully entitled to exercise such rights and remedies, Debtor hereby grants to the Agent and Majority Noteholders an irrevocable, non exclusive license (exercisable without payment of royalty or other compensation to Debtor, provided that the actual proceeds received by the Lenders (or the Agent on their behalf) of any use or sale of the Lenders' rights under such license shall be applied to the Liabilities) to use, lease, sublease, assign, license or sublicense any of the Collateral, including General Intangibles and Intellectual Property, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor, and wherever the same may be located, including in such license (i) reasonable access to all media in which any of the licensed items may be recorded or stored, all computer software and programs and all source code and object code relating to such computer software and programs, (ii) rights to use and operate any Goods, Inventory and Equipment, and (iii) rights to use, process, make, market and sell materials and products. The license granted in this Section 6.4 shall terminate as provided in the last sentence of Section 4.2.

#### 7. Remedies.

7.1. Acceleration of Liabilities; General Rights of the Lenders. During the existence of an Event of Default, at Majority Noteholders' sole option, all Liabilities shall immediately become due and payable in full, all without protest, presentment, demand or further notice of any kind to Debtor, all of which are expressly waived. During the existence of an Event of Default, the Agent or Majority Noteholders may, at its or their option, exercise any and all rights and remedies it has under this Security Agreement, any other Credit Document and/or applicable law, including, without limitation, the right to charge and collect interest on the principal portion of the Liabilities at a rate equal to the highest rate allowed by law or, if there is a rate specified in the agreement or instrument creating the Liability, at the rate set forth therein,

-12-

whichever is lower, such rate of interest to apply to the Liabilities, at Majority Noteholders' option, both before and after an Event of Default, maturity (whether by acceleration or otherwise) and entry of a judgment in favor of the Lenders with respect to any or all of the Liabilities.

- 7.2. Right of Set-off. During the existence of an Event of Default and to the extent permitted under applicable law, each Lender and the Agent shall have the right, without notice to Debtor and regardless of the adequacy of the Collateral for the Liabilities or other means of obtaining repayment of the Liabilities, and is specifically authorized hereby to apply toward and set off against and apply to the then unpaid balance of the Liabilities any items or funds held by the Lender or the Agent and any and all deposits (whether general or special, time or demand, matured or unmatured) or any other property of Debtor, including, without limitation, securities, now or hereafter maintained by Debtor for its own account with the Lender or the Agent and any other indebtedness at any time held or owing by the Lender or the Agent to or for the credit or the account of Debtor, even if effecting such set off results in a loss or reduction of interest or the imposition of a penalty applicable to the early withdrawal of time deposits. For such purpose, the Lender and the Agent on the Lender's behalf shall have, and Debtor hereby grants to the Lender and the Agent on the Lender's behalf, a first lien on and security interest in such deposits, property, funds and accounts and the proceeds thereof. Such right of set off shall exist whether or not the Lender or the Agent shall have made any demand under any Credit Document, or any other document executed in connection therewith, and whether or not the Liabilities are matured or unmatured.
- 7.3. Additional Rights and Remedies. In addition to the rights and remedies available to the Lenders and the Agent on their behalf as set forth above and any other rights or remedies available to the Lenders and the Agent on their behalf under applicable law, upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, or at any time thereafter, the Agent or the Majority Noteholders may at their option and to the extent permitted by applicable law, immediately and without notice, do any or all of the following, which rights and remedies are cumulative, may be exercised from time to time, and are in addition to any rights and remedies available to the Lenders and the Agent on their behalf under any other agreement or instrument by and between Debtor and the Lenders and/or the Agent on their behalf:
- 7.3.1. Exercise any and all of the rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC, including, without limitation, the right to require Debtor to assemble the Collateral and make it available to the Lenders or the Agent on their behalf at a place reasonably convenient to the parties;
- 7.3.2. Operate, utilize, recondition and/or refurbish any of the Collateral for the purpose of enhancing or preserving the value thereof by any means deemed appropriate by the Agent or Majority Noteholders, in its reasonable discretion, including, without limitation, converting raw materials and/or work in process into finished goods;
- 7.3.3. Notify the account debtors for any of the Accounts to make payment directly to the Lenders or the Agent, or to such post office box as the Agent or Majority Noteholders may direct;

- 7.3.4. Demand, sue for, collect or retrieve any money or property at any time payable, receivable on account of or in exchange for, or make any compromise, or settlement deemed desirable with respect to any of the Collateral;
- 7.3.5. Notify the post office authorities to change the address for delivery of Debtor's mail to an address designated by the Agent or Majority Noteholders and to receive, open, and distribute all mail addressed to Debtor, retaining all mail relating to the Collateral and forwarding all other mail to Debtor;
- 7.3.6. Assign all Intellectual Property to the Lenders or the Agent on the their behalf; and/or
- 7.3.7. Upon ten (10) calendar days' prior written notice to Debtor (or one (1) day's notice by telephone with respect to Collateral that is perishable or threatens to decline rapidly in value), which Debtor hereby acknowledges to be sufficient, commercially reasonable and proper, Majority Noteholders or the Agent on their behalf may sell, lease, license or otherwise dispose of any or all of the Collateral at any time and from time to time at public or private sale, with or without advertisement thereof, and apply the proceeds of any such sale first to the Lenders' and Agent's expenses in preparing the Collateral for sale (including reasonable attorneys' fees) and second to the complete satisfaction of the Liabilities in any order deemed appropriate by Majority Noteholders in their sole discretion. Debtor waives the benefit of any marshaling doctrine with respect to the Lenders' and Agent's exercise of their rights hereunder. Any Lender, the Agent or anyone else may be the purchaser of any or all of the Collateral so sold and thereafter shall hold such Collateral absolutely, free from any claim or right of whatsoever kind, including any equity of redemption of Debtor (any such notice, right and/or equity of redemption being hereby expressly waived and released). Any Lender, the Agent or anyone else may be the lessee or licensee of any or all of the Collateral so leased or licensed and thereafter shall hold such Collateral absolutely free from any claim or right of any kind whatsoever, including equity of redemption of Debtor, but subject to the terms of the lease or license, as applicable. In the event that the Lenders (or the Agent on their behalf) receive from the proceeds of any sale, collection or realization of or upon the Collateral an amount in excess of the amount of all Liabilities and any other amounts to which the Lenders and the Agent are entitled under the Credit Documents, this Agreement and by law, then any such surplus shall be paid to Debtor unless otherwise provided by law.

#### 8. Miscellaneous.

8.1. <u>Notices</u>. All notices and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be delivered by facsimile where confirmation or receipt by the receiving party's receiver can be documented, or personally delivered by hand or by reputable overnight courier or mailed by first class certified or registered mail, postage prepaid, as follows:

-14-

#### If to the Debtor:

SpectRx, Inc. 4955 Avalon Ridge Parkway, Suite 300 Norcross, GA 30071 Attn: President

Facsimile: 770-242-8639

with a copy to:

Jones Day 1420 Peachtree Street, N.E., Suite 800 Atlanta, GA 30309-3053 Attn: John E. Zamer, Esq. Facsimile: 404-581-8266

#### If to a Lender:

to its address set forth on Schedule 1

with a copy to:

Pepper Hamilton LLP 100 Renaissance Center, 36<sup>th</sup> Floor Detroit, MI 48243-1157 Attn: Hugh D. Camitta, Esq. Facsimile: 313-259-7926

### If to the Agent:

ProMed Management Inc. 125 Cambridgepark Drive Cambridge, MA 02140 Attn: David Musket Facsimile: 617-441-0855

with a copy to:

Pepper Hamilton LLP 100 Renaissance Center, 36<sup>th</sup> Floor Detroit, MI 48243-1157 Attn: Hugh D. Camitta, Esq.

Facsimile: 313-259-7926

or to such other address or addresses as the party to whom such notice is directed may have designated in writing to the other parties hereto. A notice shall be deemed to have been given

upon receipt by the party to whom such notice is directed, or if receipt is refused, on the day on which delivery was attempted.

- Costs and Expenses. Debtor shall promptly pay (or reimburse, as the Majority Noteholders or Agent on their behalf may elect) all reasonable costs and expenses that the Agent or Lenders may hereafter incur in connection with the perfection and enforcement of the Credit Documents, the collection of all amounts due under the Credit Documents, and all amendments, modifications, consents or waivers, if any, to the Credit Documents. Such costs and expenses shall include, without limitation, the reasonable fees and disbursements of counsel retained by the Agent for such perfection, enforcement and collection, the costs of appraisals, searches of public records, costs of filing and recording documents with public offices, internal and/or external audit and/or examination fees and costs, stamp, excise and other taxes, the reasonable fees of the Agent's accountants, consultants or other professionals, costs and expenses from any actual or attempted sale of all or any part of the Collateral, or any exchange, enforcement, collection, compromise, or settlement of any of the Collateral or receipt of the proceeds thereof, and for the care and preparation for sale of the Collateral (including insurance costs) and defending and asserting the rights and claims of the Lenders or the Agent on their behalf in respect thereof, by litigation or otherwise. Debtor's reimbursement obligations under this Section 8.1 shall survive any termination of the Credit Documents.
- 8.3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Security Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the substantive laws of the State of Georgia without reference to conflict of laws principles.
- 8.4. <u>Integration</u>. This Security Agreement and the other Credit Documents constitute the sole agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and thereof and supersede all oral negotiations and prior writings with respect to the subject matter hereof and thereof.
- 8.5. <u>Amendment; Waiver; Consents</u>. This Security Agreement may be amended and any provisions hereunder may be waived in accordance with Section 10.4 of the Loan Agreement. Each Lender hereby consents to any decision made on behalf of the Lenders by Majority Noteholders or the Agent. Each Lender shall indemnify and hold harmless each other Lender and the Agent for any actions or failures to act hereunder except for such other Lender's or the Agent's gross negligence or willful misconduct.
- 8.6. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Security Agreement (i) shall be binding upon Debtor, the Agent and the Lenders and, where applicable, their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and permitted assigns, and (ii) shall inure to the benefit of Debtor, the Agent and, the Lenders and, where applicable, their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and permitted assigns; provided, however, that Debtor may not assign its rights hereunder or any interest herein without the prior written consent of Majority Noteholders in their sole discretion, and any such assignment or attempted assignment by Debtor shall be void and of no effect with respect to the Lenders.
- 8.7. Severability. The illegality or unenforceability of any provision of this Security Agreement or any instrument or agreement required hereunder shall not in any way

affect or impair the legality or enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Security Agreement or any instrument or agreement required hereunder. In lieu of any illegal or unenforceable provision in this Security Agreement, there shall be added automatically as a part of this Security Agreement a legal and enforceable provision as similar in terms to such illegal or unenforceable provision as may be possible.

- 8.8. <u>Headings</u>. The headings of sections and sections have been included herein for convenience only and shall not be considered in interpreting this Security Agreement.
- 8.9. Agent. To the extent not inconsistent with this Agreement, the provisions of the Loan Agreement with respect to the Agent are incorporated herein.

[Signature page follows.]

-17-

"Debtor"	
Spe	etRx, Inc.
Ву:	Mark A Formul
Its:	CEO
"Lenders	יי
	(Print Name of Lender)
By:	
Its:	
"Agent"	
Prol	Med Management Inc.
Ву:	•
Its:	

DT: #331716 v5 (73yc05!.DOC) 114774-15

SIGNATURE PAGE TO SPECTRX SECURITY AGREEMENT

"Debtor"
SpectRx, Inc.
Ву:
Its:
"Lenders"  EASTON HUNT CAPITAL PARTNERS, L.P.  By: EHC GP, LP, its General Partner  By: EHC, Inc., its General Partner  By: Wice President and Secretary
"Agent"
ProMed Management Inc.
Ву:
Its:

"Debtor"	
Spe	ctRx, Inc.
By:	
Its:	
"Lenders"	•
PR	OMED OFFSHORE FUND II, L.
	DAVID B. MUSKET
Its:	MANAGING MEMBER
"Agent"	
ProM	led Management Inc.
By:	DAVID B. MUSKET
	_ :
Its:	MANAGING DIRECTOR

DT: #331716 v5 (73ye051.DOC) 114774-15

SIGNATURE PAGE TO SPECTRX SECURITY AGREEMENT

"Debtor"	
SpectRx, Inc.  By: Cak A Smuel	1
The OEA	
Its: UEO	
"Lenders"	
MARK A. SAMUELS	
MARK A. SAMUELS (Print Name of Lender) By: Mark A Smuel	
Its:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
"Agent"	
ProMed Management Inc.	
Ву:	
Its:	

DT: #331716 v5 (73ye05!.DOC) 114774-15

SIGNATURE PAGE TO SPECTRX SECURITY AGREEMENT

"Debtor"	
Spec By:	Malt muel
Its:	CEO
"Lenders"	Print Name of Lender)
Ву: _	(Frim Name of Lender)
Its:	
"Agent"	
ProM	led Management Inc.
Ву: _	
Its:	

DT. #331716 v5 (73yc05!.DOC) 114774-15

SIGNATURE PAGE TO SPECTRX SECURITY AGREEMENT

"Debtor"	
Spect By: _	Rx. Inc. Mak & muls
	CE()
its: _	<u>CEO</u>
"Lenders"	44
<i>\</i>	Print Name of Lender
Ву: _	(Print Name of Lender)  William D. Gustus III
Its:	
"Agent"	•
ProM	ed Management Inc.
Ву: _	
Its:	

DT: #331716 v5 (73ye05!.DOC) 114774-15

SIGNATURE PAGE TO SPECTRX SECURITY AGREEMENT

Schedule 1

**LENDERS** 

DT: #331716 v5 (73yc051 DOC) 114774-15

## Schedule 1

### To Security Agreement dated June 28, 2006

## Lender

Easton Hunt Capital Partners, L.P.
767 Third Avenue, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor
New York, NY 10017
Attn: Francisco Garcia and Richard P. Schneider

Facsimile: 212-702-0952

ProMed Offshore Fund II, Ltd. 125 Cambridgepark Drive Cambridge, MA 01240 Facsimile: 617-441-0855

Mark Samuels 4400 Missendell Lane Norcross, GA 30092 Facsimile: 770-242-8639

Richard L. Fowler 2561 Floa Valley Drive Dacula, GA 30019

William Arthur III 2010 Tavistock Court Alpharetta, GA 30022

# Schedule A

# **LOCATIONS**

DT. #331716 v5 (73yc05! DOC) 114774-15

#### Schedule A

### To Security Agreement dated June 28, 2006

Chief place of business:

4955 Avalon Ridge Pkwy Suite 300 Norcross, GA 30071

Chief executive offices:

4955 Avalon Ridge Pkwy Suite 300 Norcross, GA 30071

Offices where SpectRx's record are kept:

4955 Avalon Ridge Pkwy Suite 300 Norcross, GA 30071

Locations where inventory is kept.

4955 Avalon Ridge Pkwy Suite 300 Norcross, GA 30071

# <u>Schedule B</u>

**DEBTOR'S NAME(S)** 

T. #331716 v5 (73yc05! DOC) 114774-15

# Schedule B

# To Security Agreement dated June 28, 2006

Names under which SpectRx conducts business other than its legal name:

None

# Schedule C

# **DEPOSIT ACCOUNTS**

6 v5 (73ye05! DOC) 114774-15

# Schedule D

### **TRADEMARKS**

331716 v5 (73ye05! DOC) 114774-15

# Schedule D

# To Security Agreement dated June 28, 2006

# U.S. Trademark Registration

Trademark	Serial No.	Registration No.	Status
SPECTRX	75/240154	2568745	Registered 05/14/2002

ATI-2195858v1

Schedule E

**PATENTS** 

DT: #331716 v5 (73yc05! DOC) 114774-15

SPRX IP Summary (US and International)

\*

Date of Report: July 14, 2006

Tax Expiration  006 15N02013	06 29AU2016	06 29AU2016	06 29AU2016	)6 29AU2016	)6 29AU2016	)6 29AU2016	08 15NO2013	)6 17JA2016	01AU2017	)7 21MR2016	)7 21MR2016	71
Next  23SE2	29AU2006	29AU2006	31AU2006	29AU2006	28AU2006	29AU2006	07MY2008	19JL2006	01NO2008	21MR2007	21MR2007	21MR2007
Patent Number 5885211 (as amended)	707065	2199002	2307414B	HK1009321	123379	51619	6142939	5860421	6226541	718629	758113	
Number Granted  23MR1999 TION OF AN ANALYTE	140C1999 ING APPLICATIONS	23FE1999 ING APPLICATIONS	11MR1998 ING APPLICATIONS	28MY1999 ING APPLICATIONS	22JL2002 ING APPLICATIONS	21DE1999 ING APPLICATIONS	07NO2000 ING APPLICATIONS	19JA1999	01MY2001	03AU2000	26JE2003	
Application  08/776863 THE CONCENTRA	68631/96 LIVERY AND MONITORING	2199002 LIVERY AND MONITORING	9702766.8 LIVERY AND MONITORING	98110113.4 LIVERY AND MONITORING	123379 LIVERY AND MONITORING	9802059-7 LIVERY AND MONITORING	09/208166 LIVERY AND MONITORING	08/587949 ASUREMENT SYSTEMS	08/992576 ASUREMENT SYSTEMS	54210/96 LIBRATION DEVICE	48679/00 IBRATION DEVICE	2241817
Status Application 	G 29AU1996 SKIN FOR DRUG DELIV	G 29AU1996 SKIN FOR DRUG DELIV	G 29AU1996 97 SKIN FOR DRUG DELIVERY	G 24AU1998 SKIN FOR DRUG DELIV	G 29AU1996 SKIN FOR DRUG DELIV	SKIN FOR DRUG DELIV	SKIN FOR DRUG DELIV	3 17JA1996 OR CALIBRATING MEASU	3 17DE1997 OR CALIBRATING MEASU	G 21MR1996 WITH DISPOSABLE CALIB	G 18JL2000 WITH DISPOSABLE CALIB	, 21MR1996
Types P OF HUMAN	OF HUMAN	OF HUMAN	OF HUMAN	OF HUMAN	OF HUMAN	G G N OF HUMAN SKIN	C G OF HUMAN	G D METHOD FOR	P G D METHOD FOR	PSYSTEM	D SYSTEM	A P F
Number Ctry 001/CIP USA MICROPORATION	001/CIP ASTL MICROPORATION	995TD001/CIP CANA itle: MICROPORATION	001/CIP GBRI MICROPORATION	01/CIP HONG MICROPORATION	101/CIP ISRA MICROPORATION	01/CIP SING MICROPORATION	1995TD001/CP/CO USA Title: MICROPORATION	1996BR001 USA Title: APPARATUS AND	01/CON USA APPARATUS AND	01AU ASTL SPECTROSCOPIC	01AUD1 ASTL SPECTROSCOPIC	1996BR001CA CANA
Docket Number 1995TD001/CIP Title: MICROP	1995TD001/CIP Title: MICROP	1995TD001/CIP Title: MICROP	1995TD001/CIP Title: MICROP	1995TD001/CIP Title: MICROP	1995TD001/CIP Title: MICROP	1995TD001/CIP Title: MICROP	1995TDOC Title: M	1996BR001 Title: AP	1996BR001/CON Title: APPARA	1996BRO Title:	1996BRO Title:	1996BR001CA

REEL: 018099 FRAME: 0785

SPRX IP Summary (US and International)

Date of Report: July 14, 2006

Docket Number Ctry Types Status Application Application Number	Granted E	Patent Number 	Next Tax	Expiration
P G 21MR1996 PA/a/ SYSTEM WITH DISPOSABLE CALIBRATION	16JA2003 2	212578	21MR2008	21MR2016
1996BR002/CON USA C G 06AU1997 08/906969 Title: SPECTROSCOPIC SYSTEM WITH DISPOSABLE CALIBRATION DEVICE	11AU1998	5792049	11FE2010	21MR2016
1996BR003 USA P G 01AU1997 08/904766 Title: ANALYZING SYSTEM WITH DISPOSABLE CALIBRATION DEVICE	04AF2000	6045502	040C2007	 21MR2016
1996BR003 EPC P F 31JL1998 98938051.4 Title: ANALYZING SYSTEM WITH DISPOSABLE CALIBRATION DEVICE			31JL2006	:
1996BR004 USA P G 03AP1998 09/054490 Title: DISPOSABLE CALIBRATION TARGET	20JL1999	5924981	20JA2007	16DE2017
1996BR004/CIP USA P G 29JL1998 09/124090 Title: DISPOSABLE CALIBRATION TARGET	14DE1999 6	6002482	14JE2007	17JA2016
1996BR004/CON USA C G 06AP1999 09/286649 Title: DISPOSABLE CALIBRATION TARGET	27FE2001 6	6192734	27AU2008	03AP2018
1996TD002 USA G 04JE1997 08/869214 Title: FLUID JET BLOOD SAMPLING DEVICE AND METHODS	27FE2000 6	6630399	27AU2007	04JE2017
1996TD003 USA G 14JE1999 09/202207 Title: MULTIPLE MECHANICAL MICROPORATION OF SKIN OR MUCOSA	06FE2001 6	6183434	06AU2008	 14JE2019
Title: APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR DETERMINING TISSUE CHARACTERISTICS	25AP2000 6	6055451	250C2007	12DE2017
- 1998CD001 USA G 16NO2000 09/700538 Title: APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR DETERMINING TISSUE CHARACTERISTICS	08JL2003 6	6590651	08JA2007	16NO2020
1998CD001 ASTL G 19MY1999 40838/99 Title: APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR DETERMINING TISSUE CHARACTERISTICS	20NO2003 7	763861	19MY2007	19MY2019

Date of Report: July 14, 2006 (US and International) SPRX IP Summary

Docket Number Ctry Types Status Application Application Number Gra 	Granted Pater	Patent Number	Next Tax  19MY2007	Expiration
1998CD001 EPC X F 19MY1999 99924312.4 Title: APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR DETERMINING TISSUE CHARACTERISTICS			31MY2007	
1998CD001CON USA C G 03JL2003 10/611917 281 Title: APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR DETERMINING TISSUE CHARACTERISTICS	28FE2006 7006220	220	28AU2009	16NO2020
1998CD001CON2 USA C F 09FE2006 11/351054 Title: APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR DETERMINING TISSUE CHARACTERISTICS				1
1998CD002 CANA P F 10SE1999 2343401 Title: MULTI-MODAL OPTICAL TISSUE DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM			10SE2006	
1998CD002 EPC X F 10SE1999 99948158.3 Title: MULTI-MODAL OPTICAL TISSUE DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM		Andreas de la constante de la	30SE2006	
1998CD002 JAPA P F 10SE1999 2000-569689 Title: MULTI-MODAL OPTICAL TISSUE DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM		No. of the latest and		
1998CD002CON USA C G 26JE2003 10/603597 13 Title: MULTI-MODAL OPTICAL CANCER DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM	13DE2005 6975899	668	13JE2009	09MR2021
1998CD002CON2 USA C F 12DE2005 11/301222 Title: MULII-MODAL OPTICAL CANCER DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM				Ì
1998CD003 BRAZ P F 03NO2000 PI0015285-4 Title: MULTI-MODAL OPTICAL TISSUE DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM			03NO2006	: : :
1998CD003 CANA P F 03NO2000 2389177 Title: MULTI-MODAL OPTICAL TISSUE DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM			03NO2006	
1998CD003 EPC P F 03NO2000 00978245.9 Title: MULTI-MODAL OPTICAL TISSUE DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM			30NO2006	
1998CD003CON USA C F 08JA2003 10/337687 Title: MULTI-MODAL OPTICAL TISSUE DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM				
				-

SPRX IP Summary (US and International)

\*

Date of Report: July 14, 2006

Docket Number Ctry Types Status Applicati 1998TD001 USA G GMR1998 Title: APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR ELECTROPORATION	on Application Number 09/036169 OF MICROPORATED TISSUE	Granted Patent Number 08FE2000 6022316 FOR ENHANCING FLUX RATES F	r Next Tax 08AU2007 FOR MONITORING	Expiration  06MR2018 AND DELIVERY
1998TD002 USA G 06MR1998 Title: METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ENHANCING FLUX	09/036053 RATES OF A FLUID IN A	09JA2001 6173202 MICROPORATED BIOLOGICAL TISSUE	09JL2008 SUE	06MR2018
1998TD002/DIV USA D G 22NO2000 Title: METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ENHANCING FLUX	09/718442 RATES OF A FLUID IN A	21JA2003 6508785 MICROPORATED BIOLOGICAL TISSUE	21JL2006 SUE	06MR2018
1998TD005 EPC P F 05MR1999 Title: INTEGRATED TISSUE PORATION, FLUID HARVE	05MR1999 99911191.7 FLUID HARVESTING AND ANALYSIS DEVICE,	AND METHOD THEREFOR	31MR2007	ı
1998TD005CON USA C G 25SE2003 Title: INTEGRATED PORATION, HARVESTING AND ANA	10/671006 LYSIS DEVICE, AND METHOD T	26JL2005 6922578 THEREFOR	26JA2009	- 05MR2019
1998TD006 USA P G 200C2000 Title: PHOTOTHERMAL STRUCTURE FOR BIOMEDICAL A	00 09/622427 APPLICATIONS AND METHOD THE	11MR2003 6530915 THEREFOR	11SE2006	200C2020
1999CD001 USA G 01NO1999 Title: METHOD FOR PROTECTING A FIBER OPTIC PRO	1999 09/431180 C PROBE AND THE RESULTING FIBER	04JE2002 6400875 OPTIC PROBE	04DE2009	01NO2019
1999CD001 CANA F OZNO1999 Title: METHOD FOR PROTECTING A FIBER OPTIC PRO	1999 2358771 PROBE AND THE RESULTING FIBER	OPTIC PROBE	02NO2006	
1999CD001 JAPA FIBER OPTIC PRO	1999 2001-554089 PROBE AND THE RESULTING FIBER	OPTIC PROBE		
1999CD002 USA G 24MR2000 Title: APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR DETERMINING TI	100 09/533817 TISSUE CHARACTERISTICS	10JE2003 6577391	100E2006	24MR2020
Title: APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR DETERMINING TI	2000 00917869.0 F TISSUE CHARACTERISTICS		31MR2007	
■ 1999CD002DIVUSADG29MY2003Title: APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR DETERMINING TI	003 10/446857 TISSUE CHARACTERISTICS	22MR2005 6870620	22SE2008	24MR2020
1999MG001 USA G 22MR1999 Title: METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DETERMINING A	99 09/273493 A DURATION OF A MEDICAL COND	11JL2000 6088606 ITION	11JA2008	22MR2019

SPRX IP Summary (US and International)

\*

Date of Report: July 14, 2006

Date ************************************	****	*****	****		************************************	14, 2006 *******	*******	*****	********
Docket Number	Ctry	Types Status	-	Application	Application Number	Granted	Patent Number	Next Tax	Expiration
1999TD002 Title: LIGHT	USA P BEAM GENERATION	P G ERATION AND	FOCUS	15JE2000 ING DEVICE	10/018913	040C2005	6951411	04AP2009	15JE2020
1999TD002 Title: LIGHT	EPC X BEAM GENERATION	X F ERATION AND	11	15JE2000 FOCUSING DEVICE	00942857.4			30JE2006	
1999TD003 Title: INTEGRA	EPC ATED TISS	103 EPC F INTEGRATED TISSUE PORATION,	1	05MR1999 FLUID HARVESTING	99911184.2 NG AND ANALYSIS DEVICE,	CE, AND METHOD	THEREFOR	31MR2007 (SPECTRX ONLY INV	INVENTIONS)
1999TD003CIP Title: INTEGRA	O3CIP USA I	P F SUE PORATION,	1	21FE2002 FLUID HARVESTING	10/084763 NG AND ANALYSIS DEVICE	AND METHOD	THEREFOR		
1999TD005 Title: DUAL FU	USA FUNCTION P	P G ASSAY DEVICE		31MR2000	09/937865	09MR2004	6704587	09SE2007	31MR2020
1999TD011 Title: SELF-RI THERMAL	11 USA SELF-REMOVING E	P G ENERGY-ABSORBING	1	07JE2000 STRUCTURE FC	10/018015 FOR OPTICAL THERMAL TI	03FE2004 TISSUE ABLATION	6685699 AND METHOD FOR	03AU2007 ACHIEVING	07JE2020 EFFECTIVE
1999TD014 USA Title: ALIGNMENT DEVICES	USA ENT DEVIC	P G CES AND METHODS	1	12JE2000 FOR FLUID EXT	10/018001 EXTRACTION FROM TISSUE	02AU2005 AND SUBSTANCE	6925317 DELIVERY (as a	02FE2009 amended)	12JE2020
1999TD014 EPC Title: ALIGNMENT DEVICES	EPC ENT DEVIC	X F CES AND METHODS	ŀ	12JE2000 FOR FLUID EXT	00939791.0 EXTRACTION FROM TISSUE	AND SUBSTANCE	DELIVERY (as a	30JE2006 amended)	
1999TD014 JAPA Title: ALIGNMENT DEVICES	JAPA ENT DEVIC	P F CES AND METHODS	I	12JE2000 FOR FLUID EXT	2001-502905 EXTRACTION FROM TISSUE	AND SUBSTANCE	DELIVERY (as a	amended)	
1999TD025 <b>V</b> Title: SYSTEM	EPC AND METHOD	P FOR	F 20 CONTINUOUS	JJL1999 ANALYTE	99934149.8 MONITORING			31JL2006	
A 1999TD025 L Title: SYSTEM	JAPA AND METHOD	P FOR	F 20 CONTINUOUS	JL1999 ANALYTE	2000-560827 MONITORING			T department	
1999TD025CON Title: SYSTEM	USA AND METHOD	FOR	F 08	3MY2003 ANALYTE	10/435221 MONITORING				1
1999TD026 Title: SYSTEM	USA AND METHOD FOR	1 1	1 ID MANA	G 10JL1999 FLUID MANAGEMENT IN A	09/357452 CONTINUOUS FLUID	02MY2006 COLLECTION AND	7037277 SENSOR DEVICE	02N02009	10JL2019

REEL: 018099 FRAME: 0789

Date of Report: July 14, 2006 (US and International) SPRX IP Summary

Date of Report: ************************************	* * * * * * *	****	****	Da	Date of Report: July 14, ************************************	4, 2006 ********	JUIY 14, 2006 ***********************************	*****	*********
Docket Number	Ctry	Types	Status	Application	Application Number	Granted	Patent Number	Next Tax	Expiration
1999TD026 Title: FLUID M	26 EPC FLUID MANAGEMENT	P T IN A		F 20JL1999 CONTINUOUS FLUID COLL	COLLECTION AND SENSOR DEV	DEVICE	EP1098589	31JL2006	
027 SYSTEM	USA AND METHOD	P HOD FOR	G 2 ATTRIBUTE	22MY2001 TE COMPENSATION	09/786830 FOR ANALYTE	19JL2005 DETECTION AND/OR C	6918874 19J CONTINUOUS MONITORING	19JA2009 DRING	22MY2021
1999TD027 Title: ATTRIBU	JAPA JTE COMPE	PENSATION	E IN FOR ANI	127 JAPA P F 10SE1999 ATTRIBUTE COMPENSATION FOR ANALYTE DETECTION	2000-569690 AND/OR CONTINUOUS	MONITORING			1
1999TD030 Title: TISSUE	USA	P G	G	17NO2000	10/130686	09MY2006	7041057	09NO2009	17N02020
1999TD030 Title: TISSUE	CANA	P F CE DEVICE	CE	17NO2000	2390893			17NO2006	
1999TD030 Title: TISSUE	EPC INTERFACE	P F	F	17NO2000	00980533.4			30N02006	
1999TD030 Title: TISSUE	JAPA INTERFACE	P F	FICE	17NO2000	2001-537619				the second secon
2000CD007 Title: METHOD	USA AND APPARATUS	ARATUS	F FOR DETE	26AU2003 DETERMINING TISSUE	10/647222 E CHARACTERISTICS				
2000CD007 Title: METHOD	EPC X AND APPARATUS	X PARATUS	F	01MR2002 DETERMINING TISSUE	02706488.0 E CHARACTERISTICS			31MR2007	
2000CD007 Title: METHOD	ISRA P	P	FOR	01MR2002 DETERMINING TISSUE	157158 E CHARACTERISTICS				
2000TD004 Title: VACUUM	USA 1 SOURCE	FOR	P G HARVESTING	23JL2003 SUBSTANCES	10/470459	21SE2004	6792982	21MR2008	23JL2023
2000TD004CON Title: VACUUM	USA 1 SOURCE	C FOR HA	C F FOR HARVESTING	03SE2004 SUBSTANCES	10/934229	The second secon		1167	
2001TD003CON Title: SYSTEM		C THOD FO	F OR MONITO	USA C F 27AP2006 AND METHOD FOR MONITORING AND/OR TF	11/412491 TREATING A HEALTH CONDITION	LTION			

******	Expiration		18NO2006
*****	Next Tax	31MY2007	
****	Patent Number		IES
nal) 4, 2006 ********	Granted	Transportung City City City City City City City City	E ABNORMALI1
(US and International)  ***********************************	Docket Number Ctry Types Status Application Application Number  2002TD001 USA P F 22MY2003 10/515039 Title: SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR FLUID EXTRACTIONS AND MONITORING	2002TD001 EPC X F 22MY2003 03755455.7 Title: SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR FLUID EXTRACTIONS AND MONITORING	2004CD001R USA L F 18NO2005 60/737949 Title: METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR RAPID DETECTION AND DIAGNOSIS OF TISSUE ABNORMALITIES

\*

SPRX IP Summary

**************************************	****	****
SPRX Licensed IP Summary  (US and International)  bate of Report: July 14, 2006  **********************************	******	**************
Docket Number Ctry Types Status Application Application Number Granted Patent Number Next Tritle: APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR MEASURING CHARACTERISTICS OF BIOLOGICAL TISSUES AND SIMILAR MATERIALS	t Tax  C2004	Expiration  17JL2011
65435 CANA G 16JL1992 2113268 12JA1999 2113268 16JL20 Title: APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR MEASURING CHARACTERISTICS OF BIOLOGICAL TISSUES AND SIMILAR MATERIALS	12006	16JL2012.
65435 FRAN G 16JL1992 92916422.6 010C1997 0597932 31JL20 Title: APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR MEASURING CHARACTERISTICS OF BIOLOGICAL TISSUES AND SIMILAR MATERIALS	L2006	16JL2012
65435 GERM G 16JL1992 92916422.6 010C1997 P69222535.8 31JL20 Title: APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR MEASURING CHARACTERISTICS OF BIOLOGICAL TISSUES AND SIMILAR MATERIALS	L2006	_ 17JL2012
65435CIP USA P G 22JA1993 08/007584 10DE1996 5582168 10JE20 Title: APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR MEASURING CHARACTERISTICS OF BIOLOGICAL TISSUES AND SIMILAR MATERIALS	E2008	- 10DE2010

### Schedule F

# To Security Agreement dated June 28, 2006

Copyrights

No registered copyrights

PATENT REEL: 018099 FRAME: 0793

**RECORDED: 07/19/2006**